 APPLICATION FOR CHANGES TO A
DEVELOPMENT OF REGIONAL IMPACT (DRI)
UNDER SECTION 380.06(7), FLORIDA STATUTES
City of Jacksonville
Planning and Development Department
1. DRI Name: Villages of Argyle
2. Date of Application: January 10, 2024
3. DRI Master Developer

use of a 28.7 acre site from multi-family use to mixed use development.
G. Resolution 89-776-289 (Sept. 12, 1989). This amendment modified the allowed use of a
29.5 acre site from utility use to single family low cluster (5) use.
H. Resolution 90-64-31 (Feb. 27, 1990). This amendment modified the allowed use of a 35.4
acre parcel from mixed use to Residential, Multifamily and Office Institutional uses
(RMOI).
I. Resolution 96-878-318 (Dec. 10, 1996). This amendment deleted 20 acres designated for
residential use from the City Development order to permit the Duval County School
Board to construct an elementary school.
J. Resolution 99-876-A (Sept. 28, 1999). This amendment reduced the overall number of
residential units and incorporated a more diversified mix of uses under a new master
plan affecting 7,634 acres of the 9,393 acre DRI, and set forth new conditions to address
transportation, environmental, and school impacts for the 7,634 acre area. This
amendment superseded all previous amendments as to the 7,634 acre area, which was
renamed "The Villages of Argyle."
K. Ordinance 2000-811-E (Sept. 26, 2000). This amendment modified the land use of a 9.96
acre parcel in East Village (not part of the area subject to the amendments made in
1999) from mixed use (office and warehouse uses) to Commercial, and provided limits
on the number of square feet and transportation trips for this 9.96 acre parcel.
L. Ordinance 2003-222-E (March 11, 2003). This amendment revised Map H to change the
use of the site owned by Health Quest from Healthcare to Commercial, approved
construction of up to 156,000 square feet of mini warehouse development, and
approved construction of up to 23,400 square feet of neighborhood commercial
development on the HealthCare site. This area is not within the 7,634 acre Villages of
Argyle portion of the DRI.
M. Ordinance 2003-1276-E (Nov. 25, 2003). This amendment modified the land use of parcel
31 and a portion of parcel 33 owned by Chimney Lakes from Residential to Park/School
and changed a part of parcel 32 to Medium Density Residential.
N. Ordinance 2004-425-E (May 11, 2004). This amendment modified Map H to change
parcel RE# 016518-0050 from Utility to Single Family Residential, and is not within the
7,634 acre Villages of Argyle portion of the DRI.
O. Ordinance 2004-913-E (Sept. 28, 2004). This amendment modified Map H as to lands
within Duval County, amended the distribution of residential and commercial units
within Duval County by allowing residential units and commercial square feet to be
Page 5
Exhibit 1
Page 5 of 33
placed on mixed use parcels, changed uses for Parcels 3, 30, and 32M, and permitted
residential units in Clay County to be constructed in Duval County.
P. Ordinance 2007-191-E (June 1, 2007). This amendment relocated a park/school site to
Parcel 50, converted Parcel 32P to Mixed Use, modified Map H, splits Parcel 4 into Parcel
4 and Parcel 4B and allowed biennial reporting.
Q. Ordinance 2009-732-E (October 13, 2009). This amendment allowed residential
development rights to carry forward in subsequent phases, removed internal connection
requirements between Parcels 10 and 11C and between Parcels 10 and 12A, modified
Map H, set forth the DRI phasing, buildout, termination and downzoning dates and
corrected inconsistencies between the Duval County and Clay County DRI/DOs.
R. Ordinance 2010-268-E (May 11, 2010). This amendment modified Map H to relocate the
Fire Station site adjacent to Parcel 31 to east of Old Middleburg Road and northwest of
Parcel 33P.
S. Ordinance 2011-417-E (August 9, 2011), as amended by Ordinance 2012-28-E (February
17, 2012). This amendment converted Parcel 26 from HDR to Mixed Use, relocated the
Park/School site within Parcel 31 to new Parcel 51 and designated Parcel 51 as Park
within the Hunting Preserve, converted Parcel 31 from Park/School to General
Commercial, modified Map H, and modified Duval County DRI/DO Section 15(u).
T. Ordinance 2014-266-E (May 27, 2014). This amendment modified Map H; converted a
portion of Parcel 10 from Business Park to Mixed Use and renamed the portion Parcel
10A; converted a portion of Parcel 5 from General Commercial to Mixed Use and
renamed the portion Parcel 5A; and incorporated updates to the DRI phasing, buildout,
termination and expiration and downzoning dates.
U. Ordinance 2017-309-E (June 13, 2017). This amendment amended the Land Use
Exchange Table, Schedule 2-A, to permit the conversion of Commercial uses to personal
property storage establishment (a/k/a mini warehouse) uses for Parcel 29.
Modifications to the Clay County Development Order
V. Letter Resolution (July 22, 1980). This amendment modified phase completion dates to